expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by
the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

<< This space has been intentionally has been left blank >>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 14 of 117

1.10. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated
below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs WACC

+0.50% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-0.50% EV

1 DBCPL 11.02% 16,448 10.27% 16,972 10.02% 17,152
2 GEPL 10.97% 22,405 10.47% 23,347 9.97% 24,349
3 JPEPL 10.99% 5,380 10.49% 5,607 9.99% 5,849
4 UEPL 10.37% 3,471 9.87% 3,493 9.37% 3,512
5 NBPL 8.73% 1,017 8.23% 1,026 7.73% 1,035
6 SEPL 8.59% 189 8.83% 66 7.59% 189
7 UTPL 10.87% 8,991 10.37% 9,238 9.87% 9,495
8 GRICL* 10.58% 12,652 10.08% 12,873 9.58% 13,101
9 STPL 10.65% 14,934 10.15% 15,155 9.65% 15,374

10 ANHPL 8.05% 4,071 7.55% 4,160 7.05% 4,253
11 GSHPL 8.03% 2,688 7.53% 2,747 7.03% 2,809
12 RAHPL 8.04% 2,476 7.54% 2,529 7.04% 2,583
13 BETPL 10.37% 2,264 9.87% 2,276 9.37% 2,288

Total 96,984 99,489 1,01,988
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn
Sr.
No. SPVs WACC

+1.00% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-1.00% EV

1 DBCPL 11.52% 16,112 10.27% 16,972 9.52% 17,522
2 GEPL 11.47% 21,516 10.47% 23,347 9.47% 25,413
3 JPEPL 11.49% 5,166 10.49% 5,607 9.49% 6,106
4 UEPL 10.87% 3,450 9.87% 3,493 8.87% 3,533
5 NBPL 9.23% 1,009 8.23% 1,026 7.23% 1,043
6 SEPL 9.83% 67 8.83% 66 7.83% 65
7 UTPL 11.37% 8,753 10.37% 9,238 9.37% 9,762
8 GRICL* 11.08% 12,436 10.08% 12,873 9.08% 13,336
9 STPL 11.15% 14,721 10.15% 15,155 9.15% 15,603

10 ANHPL 8.55% 3,985 7.55% 4,160 6.55% 4,349
11 GSHPL 8.53% 2,630 7.53% 2,747 6.53% 2,873
12 RAHPL 8.54% 2,425 7.54% 2,529 6.54% 2,640
13 BETPL 10.87% 2,253 9.87% 2,276 8.87% 2,300

Total 94,524 99,489 1,04,544
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 15 of 117

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

 INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at
Expenses

-20%

EV at
Base

Expenses

EV at
Expenses

+20%
1 DBCPL 17,449 16,972 16,504
2 GEPL 23,742 23,347 22,953
3 JPEPL 5,995 5,607 5,193
4 UEPL 3,576 3,493 3,405
5 NBPL 1,073 1,026 979
6 SEPL 86 66 43
7 UTPL 9,687 9,238 8,795
8 GRICL 13,278 12,873 12,433
9 STPL 15,649 15,155 14,652

10 ANHPL 4,447 4,160 4,016
11 GSHPL 2,952 2,747 2,577
12 RAHPL 2,746 2,529 2,413
13 BETPL 2,378 2,276 2,095

Total 1,03,057 99,489 96,057

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at
Revenue

-10%

EV at
Base

Revenue

EV at
Revenue

+10%
1 DBCPL 14,850 16,972 18,972
2 GEPL 20,746 23,347 25,949
3 JPEPL 4,686 5,607 6,519
4 UEPL 3,019 3,493 3,963
5 UTPL 7,899 9,238 10,578
6 GRICL 11,058 12,873 14,689
7 STPL 13,127 15,155 17,175
8 BETPL 1,928 2,276 2,739

Total 77,312 88,961 1,00,585

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 16 of 117

2.  Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

[…]

7.9. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.10. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 73 of 117

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs WACC

+0.50% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-0.50% EV

1 DBCPL 11.02% 16,448 10.27% 16,972 10.02% 17,152
2 GEPL 10.97% 22,405 10.47% 23,347 9.97% 24,349
3 JPEPL 10.99% 5,380 10.49% 5,607 9.99% 5,849
4 UEPL 10.37% 3,471 9.87% 3,493 9.37% 3,512
5 NBPL 8.73% 1,017 8.23% 1,026 7.73% 1,035
6 SEPL 8.59% 189 8.83% 66 7.59% 189
7 UTPL 10.87% 8,991 10.37% 9,238 9.87% 9,495
8 GRICL* 10.58% 12,652 10.08% 12,873 9.58% 13,101
9 STPL 10.65% 14,934 10.15% 15,155 9.65% 15,374

10 ANHPL 8.05% 4,071 7.55% 4,160 7.05% 4,253
11 GSHPL 8.03% 2,688 7.53% 2,747 7.03% 2,809
12 RAHPL 8.04% 2,476 7.54% 2,529 7.04% 2,583
13 BETPL 10.37% 2,264 9.87% 2,276 9.37% 2,288
 Total  96,984  99,489  1,01,988

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn
Sr.
No. SPVs WACC

+1.00% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-1.00% EV

1 DBCPL 11.52% 16,112 10.27% 16,972 9.52% 17,522
2 GEPL 11.47% 21,516 10.47% 23,347 9.47% 25,413
3 JPEPL 11.49% 5,166 10.49% 5,607 9.49% 6,106
4 UEPL 10.87% 3,450 9.87% 3,493 8.87% 3,533
5 NBPL 9.23% 1,009 8.23% 1,026 7.23% 1,043
6 SEPL 9.83% 67 8.83% 66 7.83% 65
7 UTPL 11.37% 8,753 10.37% 9,238 9.37% 9,762
8 GRICL* 11.08% 12,436 10.08% 12,873 9.08% 13,336
9 STPL 11.15% 14,721 10.15% 15,155 9.15% 15,603

10 ANHPL 8.55% 3,985 7.55% 4,160 6.55% 4,349
11 GSHPL 8.53% 2,630 7.53% 2,747 6.53% 2,873
12 RAHPL 8.54% 2,425 7.54% 2,529 6.54% 2,640
13 BETPL 10.87% 2,253 9.87% 2,276 8.87% 2,300
 Total  94,524  99,489  1,04,544
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 74 of 117

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at
Expenses

-20%

EV at
Base

Expenses

EV at
Expenses

+20%
1 DBCPL 17,449 16,972 16,504
2 GEPL 23,742 23,347 22,953
3 JPEPL 5,995 5,607 5,193
4 UEPL 3,576 3,493 3,405
5 NBPL 1,073 1,026 979
6 SEPL 86 66 43
7 UTPL 9,687 9,238 8,795
8 GRICL 13,278 12,873 12,433
9 STPL 15,649 15,155 14,652

10 ANHPL 4,447 4,160 4,016
11 GSHPL 2,952 2,747 2,577
12 RAHPL 2,746 2,529 2,413
13 BETPL 2,378 2,276 2,095
 Total 1,03,057 99,489 96,057
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at
Revenue

-10%

EV at
Base

Revenue

EV at
Revenue

+10%
1 DBCPL 14,850 16,972 18,972
2 GEPL 20,746 23,347 25,949
3 JPEPL 4,686 5,607 6,519
4 UEPL 3,019 3,493 3,963
5 UTPL 7,899 9,238 10,578
6 GRICL 11,058 12,873 14,689
7 STPL 13,127 15,155 17,175
8 BETPL 1,928 2,276 2,739
 Total 77,312 88,961 1,00,585
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   September 2024

 Page 75 of 117